
GREEN ECONOMY PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 4.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 9 APRIL 2019
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GREEN ECONOMY 
PANEL HELD ON 29 JANUARY
(Pages 1 - 6)

5. CHAIR'S UPDATE

For Information

6. LOCAL INDUSTRIAL STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT
(Pages 7 - 10)

7. ENERGY STRATEGY AND DELIVERY PLAN
(Pages 11 - 26)

8. CLEAN GROWTH FUNDING REVIEW
(Pages 27 - 32)

9. EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL AND INVESTMENT FUNDS (ESIF) 
AND THE UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (UKSPF)
(Pages 33 - 42)

10. CLEAN GROWTH POLICY REVIEW
(Pages 43 - 56)



11. PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20
(Pages 57 - 64)

12. MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE
(Pages 65 - 68)

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GREEN ECONOMY PANEL

HELD ON TUESDAY, 29 JANUARY 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council
William Firth European Metal Recycling (EMR) Ltd
Dr Alice Owen University of Leeds
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Bradford Council
Councillor Jenny Lynn Calderdale Council
Rosa Foster (Advisory Representative) Environment Agency

In attendance:
Wallace Sampson Harrogate Borough Council
Keith Owen Northern Gas Networks
Jonathan Busch University of Leeds
Tim Frenneux York, North Yorkshire and East RIding 

LEP
Katie Thomas York, North Yorkshire and East Riding 

LEP
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jacqui Warren West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jelena Covic West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Kiran Parmar West Yorkshire Combined Authority
James Brass West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

21. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Simon Pringle, Natasha Luther-
Jones, Jim Cardwell, David Gill and John Williams.

22. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

23. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of the press and 
public.

1

Agenda Item 4



24. Minutes of the Meeting of the Green Economy Panel held on 23 October 
2018

The Chair updated the Panel on the progress of items raised in the previous 
minutes, including that the proposed name change of the Panel had been 
deferred due to the LEP review. The Chair also introduced Kiran Parmar, the 
new LCR Energy Hub officer, to the Panel.

Resolved: That the minutes of the Green Economy Panel held on the 23 
October be approved. 

25. Chair's Update

There was no Chair’s update at the meeting.

26. Clean Growth and Knowledge Exchange

The Panel considered a report regarding a knowledge exchange to Graz and 
set out proposals for a clean growth audit.

The Panel was informed about the knowledge exchange and four key points of 
learning had been identified. The Panel was also given insight into the 
formation of industrial clusters to accelerate innovation and sector growth. It 
was identified that a greater level of sector knowledge was needed in order to 
ascertain the conditions for industrial clean clusters.

The Panel discussed the proposed clean growth audit which would form a 
robust evidence base which could help to identify the strategic priorities for 
clean growth in the Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy. 

The Panel expressed support for the clean growth audit. Panel members also 
discussed the possibility of issuing a call for action to ascertain more 
immediate opportunities around the clean growth agenda. The Panel 
emphasised the importance of identifying good practice in order to 
demonstrate the value and further the potential for clean growth projects. 

The Panel noted that the clean growth audit would be completed by May 2019 
and the opportunities identified would be integrated in the Local Inclusive 
Industrial Strategy by September 2019. The Panel was encouraged to feed 
ideas into the Local Inclusive Industrial Strategy which was intended be 
inclusive and co-owned. 

Resolved: 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(ii) That the Panel provided comments on the emerging finding, especially 
in relation to the information outlined in Sections 3 and 4.

2



27. Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan Update

The Panel was updated on the progress of the Leeds City Region Energy 
Strategy and Delivery Plan. 

The Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan proposed a carbon emission reduction 
trajectory which would need to be delivered in order to comply with the Paris 
Climate Change Agreement. The report set out the ongoing and further work 
necessary to meet this proposed target which included feeding projects 
through the Energy Accelerator and the Energy Hub for immediate support as 
well as organising a Leeds City Region Summit. 

The Panel discussed the more ambitious IPPC target of limiting temperature 
rise to 1.5°c instead of the 2°c target required by the Paris climate change 
agreement. The Panel was informed that part of the planned work would 
involve mapping out what a 2°c target would look like and what a more 
ambitious 1.5°c target would require. 

The panel discussed the ongoing work required to meet the proposed target. 
Measures already identified would mean that the Leeds City Region advanced 
two thirds of the way toward the Paris climate change agreement with the 
remaining third still to be identified. 

The Panel discussed the proposed regional summit and it was suggested that 
civil society experts should be included. The Panel also discussed the motions 
passed in Bradford, Kirklees and Calderdale councils regarding a climate 
change emergency and it was agreed that more information would be 
circulated to Panel members. 

Resolved: That the ongoing work relating to the Energy Strategy and Delivery 
Plan as well as the next steps be noted. 

28. Energy Accelerator Advisory Board Update

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the Energy 
Accelerator Advisory Board.

The Panel noted the work to date completed by the Combined Authority on 
behalf of the LEP, including the appointment of a new programme delivery 
team and the appointment of advisors.

The Panel was also informed of changes to the governance which had been 
updated to better align the governance of projects within the Combined 
Authority, including amendments to the governance process to ensure swift 
decision making. 

The Panel was informed of some of the types of applications and projects 
which had been received. The Panel thanked the previous Board for their 
input, steer and support. It was agreed that regular updates regarding the 
Energy Accelerator would be brought to the Panel.

Resolved: That the Panel note the progress and next steps for the ESDP.  

3



29. Hydrogen North of England

The Panel considered a report regarding the hydrogen for the north 
programme. 

The Panel was provided with a presentation from Keith Owen, from Northern 
Gas Networks, about the programme. 

Members questioned the need for investment in Carbon Capture and Storage 
in order for hydrogen to be a viable low carbon fuel source. Members also 
suggested that it would be helpful to have more clarity around the practical 
measures of the project and address common concerns, particularly around 
how a switch to hydrogen might affect appliances. 

The Panel was informed of the H21 liaison group between the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority, Leeds City Council, Tees Valley Combined Authority and 
with Northern Gas Networks to support the development of the initial H21 
Leeds Citygate programme. It was agreed that regular updates would be 
brought back to the Panel 

Resolved: That the Panel note the new programme and id
[...]
Yorkshire and East Riding LEP.  

Resolved: That the Panel note the progress against the Panel’s major 
projects and programmes.

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Green Economy Panel

Date:  9 April 2019

Subject:  Local Industrial Strategy Development

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author(s): Emma Longbottom

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To update the Green Economy Panel on progress to develop a Local 
Industrial Strategy (LIS) for the proposed new LEP geography, which 
encompasses the areas of West and North Yorkshire, and seek input on the 
strengths and opportunities in the new geography.

2. Information

2.1 In early 2018, the LEP Board and Combined Authority agreed that work would 
begin on the development of a Local Industrial Strategy (LIS) for Leeds City 
Region. Sitting at the heart of a new, long-term strategic policy framework, the 
emerging LIS will focus on bold steps aimed at boosting productivity and 
driving both inclusive and clean growth living for a post-2030 economy. 

2.2 Guidance in the form of a policy prospectus on Local Industrial Strategies was 
published by Government in early October1 2018. The guidance highlights that 
agreeing a Local Industrial Strategy will be a necessary condition for LEPs and 
Mayoral Combined Authorities to draw down any future local growth funding 
(or Shared Prosperity Funding) being deployed. The prospectus also states 
that Local Industrial Strategies should remain strategic documents and not 
contain any proposals that require new funding or have spending implications 
outside of existing budgets available to local areas.

2.3 The policy prospectus articulates that LISs should set out clearly defined 
objectives to increase the productivity of the local economy. So that all places:

1 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-industrial-strategies-policy-prospectus 

7

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-in
[...]
d and submitted to Government in December 2019.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 In addition to core staff resource to support research and intelligence and 
policy development activity, a budget of approximately £200,000 is available 
from Combined Authority / LEP internal budgets across the financial years 
2018-19 and 2019-20 to support development of the evidence base for the 
LIS. In addition, both LEPs have been allocated funding identified in the 
‘Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships’ guidance for capacity building. 
Officers from both teams are currently developing proposals for deploying this 
budget. The additional funding has been approved by Government.     

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.  

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 The LIS development forms a central component of the Combined Authority 
and LEP’s programme of work to broaden its policy range. This will require 
capacity and expertise from the Combined Authority, local authorities and 
other partners. This can largely be provided within existing resources.

6. External Consultees

6.1 External engagement to inform the development of the LIS has been 
commissioned to review productivity and innovation.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the Green Economy Panel:
 Notes progress made and endorses the proposed way forward on 

development of the evidence base.
 Provides feedback on some of the strengths, assets and opportunities 

across the new geography, particularly on the Grand Challenge of Clean 
Growth. 

8. Background Documents

8.1 There are no background documents.

9. Appendices

9.1 There are no appendices.

10



 

 

Report to: Green Economy Panel 

Date:   9 April 2019 

Subject:   Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan 

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author(s): Noel Collings 

 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1. To give the Panel an update on the delivery of the Energy Strategy and 
Delivery Plan, including progress on the top ten actions identified. 

1.2. To note the intention to establish closer ways of working between the Panel 
and the West Yorkshire Transport Committee with a view to reinforcing 
Transport Committee’s involvement in achieving a City Region carbon 
emission reduction target. 

2. Information 

2.1. The Leeds City Region Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan (ESDP) was 
adopted by the West Yorkshire Combined Authority in December 2018.  

2.2. The ESDP sets out how the ambition of the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) for 
the City Region to become a resilient, zero carbon economy underpinned by 
high-quality green and blue infrastructure could be achieved. 

2.3. This report gives an update on the work which has taken place since the 
ESDP was adopted and is split into four different elements: 

 Carbon reduction target, budgets and pathways 

 Energy Summit; 

 Energy Accelerator projects; and 

 North East, Yorkshire and Humber (NEYH) Energy Hub projects. 

2.4. An update on each element is set out below. 

2.5. A summary of the ESDP is set out at Appendix 1 for reference. 

  

11

Agenda Item 7



Carbon reduction target and pathways 

2.6. Stakeholders expressed an interest during the consultation on the ESDP to 
explore in detail the setting of a carbon reduction target for the City Region. 
This work responds to that request and builds on the carbon reduction work 
outlined in the ESDP. 

2.7. The aims of this work are to: 

 Identify a carbon reduction target and date for carbon neutrality1 for the 
City Region. 

 Breakdown the carbon reduction target into five yearly carbon targets 
for the City Region. 

 Identify, taking into account the actions set out in the ESDP, potential 
carbon reduction pathways to achieving the carbon reduction target. 

2.8. The Tyndall Centre will identify an overall and five yearly carbon targets for the 
City Region. The Tyndall Centre work is being funded through the University of 
Manchester at no cost to the Combined Authority. 

2.9. The outputs of this work are to feed into the Towards a Zero Carbon City 
Region – Workshops and Event due to take place in June and July 2019. 

2.10. In addition, the Combined Authority will commission a further piece of work to 
identify different potential ways in which the region could achieve the target 
identified by the Tyndall Centre. The benefits of each pathway will be defined 
e.g. GVA, jobs, cost, as part of the work. 

Towards a Zero Carbon City Region – Workshops and Event 

2.11. During consultation on the ESDP, Council Leaders and Chief Executives 
requested that a high profile event be held to raise awareness of the ESDP 
and gain commitment from regional stakeholders for its delivery. The LEP and 
Combined Authority agreed to this and plan to deliver the Towards a Zero 
Carbon City Region – Workshops and Event in June and July 2019.  

2.12. The aims of the workshops and event are: 

 Make Leeds City Region one of the first UK City Regions to publicly 
pledge its commitment to meeting the Paris Climate Change 
Agreement2 targets. 

 Achieve national media coverage of the Towards a Zero Carbon City 
Region event in order to position the City Region nationally as a 
leading, innovative region on tackling climate change. 

 Raise awareness of the outputs of the ESDP with stakeholders. 

                                                           
1 For the purposes of this piece of work carbon neutrality is defined as the point at which less than 5 
percent of the total carbon budget for the City Region remains as residual emissions. 
2 The Paris Climate Change Agreement is the global agreement that brings all nations into a common 
cause to undertake ambitious efforts to combat climate change and adapt to its effects. The 
Agreement aims to keep global temperature rise this century to well below 2˚C above pre-industrial 
levels 

12



 Raise awareness of City Region overall and five-yearly carbon 
reducti
[...]
eas of interest. The Panel is also 
asked to:

 Promote the BEIS Industrial Energy Efficiency Accelerator (IEEA) 
opportunities across their networks.

 Consider the new forthcoming Detailed Designs of Smart, Local 
Energy Systems (DDSLES) competition.

 Highlight other funding opportunities they may wish to consider.

2. Information

2.1. This paper outlines existing and forthcoming funding opportunities relating to 
the transition to a zero carbon economy and the protection and enhancement 
of the natural environment. This paper is not a full assessment. It is meant to 
highlight a few forthcoming opportunities for the Green Economy Panel 
(Panel) to consider.

Current GEP major projects 

2.2 The following table highlights the currently funded Panel projects and their 
funding streams and funding timescales. It also identifies where new funding is 
planned to support these projects post 2019. 

27

Agenda Item 8



Major Projects Funder Funding 
timescales 

New funding 
being 
explored 

REF I ERDF PA31 

Local Growth 
Deal 

October 2019 ERDF PA42 – 
November 
2018

Better Homes  / 
Warm Homes 

ECO33, Warm 
Homes, Local 
Authorities   

December 2019 Energy Hub 

Energy 
Accelerator 

EIB- ELENA4 

Local Growth 
Deal 

August 2021

District Heat 
Networks 

HNDU5 – various 
rounds 1 - 7

Various Energy 
Accelerator 

Energy Hub BEIS Sept 2018 – Sept 
2020

n/a

 New funding opportunities 

BEIS Industrial Energy Efficiency Accelerator

2.2. The BEIS (The Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy) IEEA 
provides funding for innovative energy efficiency technology demonstrator 
projects in UK industry.

2.3. The key objectives of the programme are:

 Strengthen the global competitiveness of UK industry while 
simultaneously delivering decarbonisation targets.

1 European Regional Development Funding – Priority Axis 3: Enhancing the competitiveness of small 
and medium sized enterprises. 
2 European Regional Development Funding – Priority Axis 4: Su
[...]
 integrate heat, power and transport in an intelligent 

31

https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/transport/transforming-cities-fund/


way. Projects will be eligible to apply for up to 2 million pound grant, with 
matched funding. More details are yet to be published. The competition is 
expected to open in summer 2019. The Combined Authority is keen to explore 
this opportunities with Partners across the Panel. 

3. Financial Implications

3.1. There are no financial implications directly arising from this report

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. Should the 
Panel want to explore new funding opportunities then this will be subject to a 
review of available resources to carry out this additional work.

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the Panel note the contents of the report. 

7.2 That the Panel promote the BEIS IEEA opportunities across their networks.

7.3 The Panel consider the new forthcoming DDSLES funding opportunity.

7.4 The Panel highlight other funding opportunities they may wish to consider.

8. Background Documents

8.1 None.

9. Appendices

9.1 None. 

32



Report to: Green Economy Panel

Date:  4 April 2019

Subject:  European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) and the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF)

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Heather Waddington

1. Purpose of this report

1.1. To outline current progress of the ESIF programme and share the emerging 
key principles for its replacement, the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF).

1.2. To seek feedback from the Panel on the shape of the new UKSPF. 

1.3. To seek feedback from the Panel on how the remaining Priority Axis 4 
uncommitted funds could be spent.

2. Information

Background

2.1. LEPs were asked to develop
[...]
te people, place and business-
driven funding. This should also address unnecessary complexity, 

37



bureaucracy, rules and eligibility issues with the aim of delivering the 
funding within a ‘single pot’ approach.

 The UKSPF enables long-term objectives for sustainable growth and 
inclusion through adopting multi-annual financial frameworks and be set 
over a seven to ten year funding period.

2.23. Government is expected to consult with stakeholders in spring 2019, ahead of 
announcing the design, structure and quantum of funding in the Budget in the 
autumn.  With the Green Paper expected soon, the Panel are asked to 
consider the questions included at Appendix 1 on the shape of the new 
UKSPF. These questions are based on what we know to date and on 
principles listed in paragraph 2.22, and will help develop our response to the 
Green Paper when it is published. 

3. Financial implications

3.1. There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4. Legal implications

4.1. There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5. Staffing implications

5.1. There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External consultees

6.1. No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1. That the Panel note the progress made to date and provide any comments.

7.2. That the Panel provide feedback on the shape of the new UKSPF.

7.3. That the Panel provide feedback on how the uncommitted funding under 
Priority Axis 4 could be spent.

8. Background documents

8.1. None.

9. Appendices

9.1. Appendix 1 – UK Shared Prosperity Fund: Discussion Questions

38



This page is intentionally left blank

39



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1. UK Shared Prosperity Fund: Discussion Questions

United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund

DISCUSSION QUESTIONS

The Conservative manifesto promises a United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UK SPF). It will be “designed to reduce inequalit
[...]
g produced for April, drawing on the 
business plans and presenting this in an accessible way to show what the 
Combined Authority and LEP intend to deliver in the coming year. 

2.7. Appendix 1 draws out the work within the business plan related to the Panel’s 
major projects and programmes. This is proposed as a work programme for 
the Panel to consider, review and approve.  

2.8. The panel should also consider the recommendations in Items 8 and 10, and 
consider any additional areas of work they would like to explore in 2019/20. 

2.9. In light of the above, the Panel are asked to review the forward plan for Panel 
meetings (Appendix 2) and suggest future topics for discussion.

3. Financial Implications

3.1. There are no financial implications directly arising from this report

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. Should the 
Panel want to explore additional objectives then this will be subject to a review 
of available resources to carry out this additional work. 

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 The Panel note the 2019/20 business plan for the Combined Authority.  

7.2 That approval be given to the 2019/20 Green Economy Panel work 
programme.

1.1. That the Panel suggest topics for future meetings of the Panel.

8. Background Documents

8.1 None.

9. Appendices

9.1 Appendix 1 – DRAFT Green Economy Panel Work Programme 2019/20.

9.2 Appendix 2 – Green Economy Panel Meeting Topics Forward Plan.

59



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1. GEP Work Programme 2019-20

Panel Work Programme 2019/20

Task for delivery in 19/20 Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr

Deliver an ambitious and deliverable Energy Strategy and 
Delivery Plan including Energy Summit 

Deliver an ambitious and deliverable Green 
[...]
 Plan

2.15 At the November meeting of the Yorkshire West Local Nature Partnership 
(LNP) partners agreed to a proposal for a resource to assist in the delivery of 
the GBI Delivery Plan. A draft role profile for the resource is currently with the 
Combined Authority’s HR Team for job evaluation and conversations are 
ongoing with partners to secure the funding for the resource. 

2.16 Furthermore work has begun on the development of detailed work plans for 
each of the 12 actions identified in the Delivery Plan. Information on these 
work plans will be presented to a future meeting of the Panel.

Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan (ESDP)

2.17 See Item 7. 

North East, Yorkshire and Humber Energy Hub  

67



2.18 See item 7.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no implications associated with this paper.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no implications associated with this paper.

5. Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no implications associated with this paper. 

6. External Consultees

6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 That the Panel note the progress against the major projects and programmes. 

8. Background Documents

8.1 None.

9. Appendices

None.

68


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Green Economy Panel held on 29 January
	6 Local Industrial Strategy Development
	7 Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan
	Item 7 - Appendix 1
	Item 7 - Appendix 2

	8 Clean Growth Funding Review
	9 European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) and the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF)
	Item 9 - Appendix 1

	10 Clean Growth Policy Review
	Item 10 - Appendix 1
	Item 10 - Appendix 2

	11 Panel Work Programme 2019/20
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	12 Major Projects Update



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GREEN ECONOMY PANEL

HELD ON TUESDAY, 9 APRIL 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Professor Simon Pringle (Chair) Project Rome
William Firth European Metal Recycling (EMR) Ltd
Natasha Luther-Jones DLA Piper LLC
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Bradford Council
Councillor Jenny Lynn Calderdale Council
Rosa Foster (Advisory Representative) Environment Agency
David Gill (Advisory Representative) Northern Gas Grid
Nevil Muncaster (Advisory 
Representative)

Yorkshire Water

In attendance:

Martin Farrington West Yorkshire Local Nature Partnership
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jacqui Warren West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Noel Collings West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Emma Longbottom West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Heather Waddington West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

33. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Waller, Cooper, Cummings 
and Dr Alice Owen, Jim Cardwell and Wallace Sampson. 

34. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting

35. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press And Public

There were no items which required the exemption of the press and public.

36. Minutes of the Meeting of the Green Economy Panel held on 29 January



The Chair updated the Panel on the progress of actions from the previous 
meeting. 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Green Economy Panel held 
on the 29 January be approved. 

37. Chair's Update

The Chair provided an update on the developments between the Green 
Economy Panel agenda and the Employment and Skills Panel, particularly 
with reference to the Circular Economy item at the meeting of the Green 
Economy Panel held on 29 January. A future meeting will be set up to discuss 
possible future joint opportunities. 

It was suggested that the gateway criteria for transport projects placed more 
emphasis on clean growth. A similar concern was raised regarding enterprise 
zones. In respect of gateway criteria the Panel was informed that the 
Combined Authority’s Assurance Framework was being refreshed and as part 
of this more emphasis will be placed on clean growth and inclusive growth at 
the earliest stages of the project development stages. More information would 
be provided to the Panel in respect of enterprise zones, with particular 
reference to the rebalancing of project assessments as part of the Assurance 
Framework. 
 

38. Local Industrial Strategy Development

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the progress of 
the Local Industrial Strategy (LIS) for the proposed new LEP geography. 

The Panel was informed that a broad call for evidence was currently live to 
ensure that stakeholders could help inform the development of the Local 
Industrial Strategy and that a second, more focussed, call for evidence would 
be launched in April. 

It was noted that additional work was underway to address any gaps in the 
existing knowledge base including a Sector/Cluster deep dive and the clean 
growth audit. 

It was suggested that the Panel could also look at the innovation and 
productivity evidence base to ensure that clean growth was embedded across 
the Local Industrial Strategy. Members discussed reconvening the GEP / LIS 
working group, with the addition of Councillor Lynn, to further explore the 
evidence base for the industrial strategy. 

The Panel noted that the final data report would be produced in July 2019 and 
that future updates would be brought to the Panel as the policy develops.

Resolved: 

(i) That the progress made on the development of the Local Industrial 
Strategy be noted.



(ii) That the proposed way forward on development of the evidence base be 
endorsed.

39. Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the delivery of the 
Energy Strategy and Delivery Plan (ESDP). The ESDP sets out how the 
ambition of the City Region to become a resilient, zero carbon economy could 
be achieved.  

The Panel discussed the setting of a carbon reduction target for the City 
Region. It was noted that the Tyndall Centre would identify an overall target 
and five yearly carbon targets for the City Region. The Combined Authority 
would commission a further piece of work to identify different potential ways in 
which the region could achieve the target. It was noted that the Tyndall centre 
would also provide a toolkit for districts to use. 

The Panel noted the ongoing work to set up four workshops throughout June 
2018 and to organise a City Region Summit in July 2019. The Panel noted the 
intention to include a wide cross-section of stakeholders in the summit but 
expressed concern about delivering such an event by July 2019. 

The Panel welcomed the resolution agreed by Transport Committee at its 
meeting on the 15 March which proposed a joint working group with the Green 
Economy Panel to oversee how transport can contribute to the regional 
emission reduction targets in the ESDP. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

40. Clean Growth Funding Review

The Panel considered a report which provided an overview of the existing and 
upcoming funding opportunities relating to the Green Economy Panel’s area of 
interest.  

The Panel noted the funding available from the Department for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) through their Industrial Energy 
Efficiency Accelerator (IEEA). The Panel discussed the low uptake across the 
City Region in the BEIS funding scheme and considered ways to better 
promote funding opportunities across the City Region. 

The Panel also discussed the funding opportunity around Heat Networks 
Investment Projects (HNIP) and Panel Members requested an update around 
district heating at a future meeting.   

The Panel noted the Detailed Designs of Smart, Local Energy Systems 
competition as well as the forthcoming stage 2 submission under the 
Transforming Cities Fund. 



Resolved: 

(i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That the Panel promote the BEIS IEEA opportunities across their 
networks.

(iii) That the Panel consider the new forthcoming DDSLES funding 
opportunity.

    

41. European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) and the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF)

The Panel considered a report which outlined the progress of the European 
Structural and Investment Fund (ESIF) and provide an update on its emerging 
replacement the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF). 

The Panel was informed that the total pipeline commitments represented 64% 
of the Leeds City Region ESIF allocation. Priority Axis 4: Supporting the Shift 
towards a Low Carbon Economy had 39% of its funding currently allocated to 
projects. It was noted that the final Priority Axis 4 call would be published in 
April with local calls to follow in June. 

The Panel discussed the options available to address the low uptake in 
Priority Axis 4 which included republishing recent calls, moving funds between 
Priority Axes and providing further guidance to applicants. It was noted that 
Priority Axis 4 had performed poorly nationally due to its demanding eligibility 
criteria. The Panel considered what role they could play to ensure better 
promote the June call for projects. A two page summary would be shared on 
the eligibility criteria to help Panel members promote schemes.  

The Panel was updated on the development of the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund (UKSPF). The Panel noted that consultations were underway from 
Government to inform the development of UKSPF. Discussion questions were 
attached at Appendix 1 and the Panel were asked to feed in comments.

Resolved: 

(i) That the progress made to date be noted.

(ii) That the Panel’s feedback on the shape of the new UKSPF be noted. 

(iii) That the Panel’s feedback on how the uncommitted funding under 
Priority Axis 4 could be spent be noted

42. Clean Growth Policy Review

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on major policy 



developments. 

These included:

 Draft Environment Bill
 Delivering Clean Growth 
 Draft Agricultural Bill 
 Smart Export Guarantee
 UK Climate Targets
 Green and Blue infrastructure 
 UK Climate Projections 2018 

Resolved: That the Panel consider that they would like to explore in detail in 
2019. 

 

43. Panel Work Programme 2019/20

The Panel considered a report which outlined the business plan for the Green 
Economy Panel for 2019/20. 

The Panel noted that the business plan for 2019/20 was linked to the report 
and was focussed on four objectives; productivity, inclusive growth, 21 century 
transport and enabling clean growth. The draft Green Economy work plan for 
2019/20 was attached at appendix 1. 

Members suggested that they would like to see the joint Transport Committee 
and Green Economy Panel reflected in the Panel Work Programme for 
2019/20. Corporate power agreements were also raised as an area to explore.

Resolved: 

(i) That the Panel note the 2019/20 business plan for the Combined 
Authority.

(ii) That the Green Economy Panel work programme 2019/20 be approved.

44. Major Projects Update

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the progress 
against the Green Economy Panel’s major projects and programmes: 

 Energy Accelerator
 Better Homes Yorkshire 
 Resource Efficiency Fund
 REF2 
 District Heat Network Programme
 Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy and Development Plan
 Energy, Strategy and Delivery Plan 



 North East, Yorkshire and Humber Energy Hub

Resolved: That the Panel note the progress against the major projects and 
programmes. 


